

S.T.07(03)2015

Present – Shri Sanjay Naskar Ld.P.O

J.O Code (UID No) WB01025

Order no. 144, dated 15.07.2025:-

The accused is produced from judicial custody through video conferencing and he is identified by Data Entry Operator duly authorized by the Controller of the concerned correctional home. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till 30.07.2025.

Received report from the Superintendent, D.D.C.C.H. along with mental status examination report of the accused duly prepared by a panel of doctors named Dr. Moumita Mondal, Clinical Psychologist, Supt. Of Barasat District Hospital and dr. Rita Sarkar, Asst. Professor, Psychiatrist. Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. Advocate, Mr. Nilay Santra is appearing for the accused from legal aid.

Ld. P.P. in charge is found absent.

Having heard and on perusal of the record, it appears that there is clear findings that the accused is mentally ill person and he has the symptoms of grossly disorganized speech-irrelevant talk, derailment; grossly disorganized behavior, poor appetite, did not maintain personal hygiene; sleeps normal with medicine. He is suffering from psychosis(preferably schizophrenia) and needs continuous treatment under psychiatrist.

Considering the said report, let an inquiry be started as to whether the accused is capable of making defence; whether the court is to postpone the proceeding or the trial is to be closed.

Let a report in respect of the character, antecedents, permanent abode, place of working of the accused be called for from the Probation Officer North 24 Parganas, Room No. 509, 4th Floor, Administrative Building, office of D.M. & Collector, North 24 Parganas.

The Superintendent, Dumdum Central Correctional Home is also directed to keep the accused in such a place where regular psychiatric treatment can be provided to the accused and to submit report of continuation of his medical treatment.

To 30.07.2025 for production and report from the Probation Officer North 24 Parganas, Room No. 509, 4th Floor, Administrative Building, office of D.M. & Collector, North 24 Parganas.

Let the copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Dumdum Central Correctional Home and the Probation Officer North 24 Parganas, Room No. 509, 4th Floor, Administrative Building, office of D.M. & Collector, North 24 Parganas.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat, North 24 pgs.