

S.T. 7(3)2015

Order no. 148, dt. 28.08.2025

Accused Rabiul Islam Mondal is not produced from J.C. through V.C. Superintendent, D.D.C.C.H. has filed medical certificate in respect of the illness of the accused. It is stated that he has been shifted to Calcutta Pavlov hospital and he remains admitted therein.

Received report from the Probation Officer, Barasat. Let it be kept with the record. It is reported that the accused has no criminal antecedents. He has his family consisting of his mother, wife, son and he is permanently residing at village Purbapara, Malayapur, PS. Baduria, Dist. North 24 Parganas. It appears that enquiry under Chapter XXV of Cr.P.C is going on.

The O.C. Baduria P.S. is directed to produce the wife named Sarifa Bibi and son Maheub Mondal of the accused Rabiul Islam for recording their statement in connection with enquiry under Chapter XXV Cr.P.C.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O.C. Baduria P.S. for his information and necessary action.

The Superintendent, D.D.C.C.H. is directed to provide proper medical assistance of the accused and submit report of his health status.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, D.D.C.C.H. for information and necessary action.

To 11.09.2025 for appearance of Safia Bibi, Maheub Mondal and production of Rabiul Islam.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Addl. Session Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.

Sanjay Naskar.
J.O.Code WB01025
Addl. Session Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.