

**ST 7(3)2015**

**Present. Sri. Sanjay Naskar, Ld. P.O.**

**JO Code (UID No) WB01025**

**Order no. 149 dt. 11.09.2025**

The accused Rabiul Islam is produced from JC through VC and taken into custody and remanded to JC till date. He is identified by on duty constable of correctional home.

It appears that an inquiry under chapter XXV of Cr.PC is going on. The wife, Sarifa Bibi and son, Mahebud Mondal of the accused did not turn up for the purpose of the said inquiry.

The OC Baduria PS is directed to cause service of notice upon the wife, Sarifa Bibi and son, Mahebud Mondal of the accused of Maleyapur, PS-Baduria. Let the copy of this order be sent to the OC Baduria PS for information and necessary action.

Received medical report of the accused from the DDCCH. Let it be kept with the record. The Supt. of DDCCH is directed to provide proper medical assistance of the accused and submit report of his health status. Let the copy of this order be sent to the Supt. of DDCCH for information.

To 03/11/2025 for appearance of the wife, Sarifa Bibi and son, Mahebud Mondal of the accused for their examination for the purpose of the said inquiry.

Issue notice accordingly.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Basirhat,  
North 24 Parganas