

S.T.7(3)2015  
Present – Shri Sanjay Naskar  
J.O Code (UID No.) WB01025

Order no.150  
Dated, 03.11.2025

The accused Rabiul Islam is produced from J.C. through V.C. and identified by the data entry operator of the concerned correctional home and taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till date.

It appears that the enquiry under Chapter 25 of Cr.P.C. is going on.

Received medical report of the accused from D.D.C.C.H. Let it be kept with the record.

The Superintendent of D.D.C.C.H. is directed to provide proper medical assistance to the accused and submit a report of his health status. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, D.D.C.C.H.

Today is fixed for appearance of the wife and son of the accused namely, Sarifa Bibi and Mahabud Mondan for their examination. Notice was issued.

O.C. Baduria P.S. did not submit any service return.

The Superintendent, Basirhat Police District is directed to look into the matter. Service of notice upon the wife and son of the accused is very much essential in this case because the accused appears to be suffering from Schizophrenia and is in judicial custody. His treatment is going on. In this facts and circumstances the court is to ascertain whether proceedings will be continued against the accused or it should be postponed. So, the examination of the wife and son of the accused is necessary. But O.C. Baduria P.S. has failed to understand the facts and circumstances of the case and the provision under Chapter 25 of Cr.P.C. So, the Superintendent Basirhat Police District is directed to look into the matter and depute a trial monitoring officer for smooth running of inquiry.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Basirhat Police District and the O.C. Baduria P.S. for information and necessary action.

To 20.11.2025 for appearance of the wife Sarifa Bibi, son Mahebud Mondal of the accused for their examination.

Let a copy of this order be sent to D.D.C.C.H. for information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Addl. Dist. & Session Judge, FTC  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Basirhat.

**Sanjay Naskar.**

Addl. Dist. & Session Judge, FTC  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Basirhat.

