

S.T.7(3)2015  
Present – Shri Sanjay Naskar Ld.P.O  
J.O Code (UID No) WB01025

Order no. 151  
Dated, 20.11.2025

The accused Rabiul Islam Mondal is produced from J.C. through V.C. and identified by the staff of the concerned correctional home and taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till date.

The Superintendent, D.D.C.C.H. has filed medical certificate in respect of the illness of the accused. Let it be kept with the record.

It appears that an enquiry under Chapter XXV of Cr.P.C. is going on. The wife of the accused namely, Sarifa Bibi and his son named Meheub Mondal are present. They are examined and discharged.

The Superintendent, D.D.C.C.H. is directed to provide proper medical assistance to the accused and submit a report of his health status.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, D.D.C.C.H. for his information and necessary action.

To 04.12.2025 for production, examination of the Probation cum after care officer, North 24 Parganas, Room No.509, 4<sup>th</sup> floor, Administrating building office of D.M. and Collector, North 24 Parganas and the victim Md. Samsur Rahaman.

Let the copy of this order be sent to the Probation Officer cum after care officer, North 24 Parganas, Room No.509, 4<sup>th</sup> floor, Administrating building office of D.M. and Collector, North 24 Parganas.

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Basirhat, North 24 pgs.